



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3457]

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE HARINATH.N

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2983/2025

Between:

1.M/S.SRI LAKSHMI DURGA VADDERA LCCS LTD, REP.BY ITS
PRESIDENT VEMULA DURGA PRASAD, S/O.YEDUKONDALU, OCC-
CONTRACTOR, AGED ABOUT 31 YEARS, R/O.7-96, VADDILAPETA,
MALLAYAPETA, RAJAHMUNDRY, EAST GODAVARI DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

1.SRI S SURESH KUMAR IAS, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, MUNICIPAL
ADMINISTRATION AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, SECRETARIAT
BUILDINGS, VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATHI.

2.SRI PEEYUSH KUMAR IAS, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY,
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND PLANNING, SECRETARIAT
BUILDINGS, VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATHI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.

3.KIRTHI CHEKURI IAS, DISTRICT COLLECTOR,
RAJAMAHENDRAVARAM, EAST GODAVARI DISTRICT.

4.KIRTHI CHEKURI IAS, (FAC) COMMISSIONER RAJAHMUNDRY
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION, RAJAHMUNDRY, EAST GODAVARI
DISTRICT.

5.SHAIK MADARSHA ALI, EXECUTIVE ENGINEER RAJAHMUNDRY
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION, RAJAMAHENDRAVARAM, EAST
GODAVARI DISTRICT.

6.SHAIK JILANI, PAY AND ACCOUNTS OFFICER WORKS AND

ACCOUNTS, DOWLAI SWARAM, EAST GODAVARI DISTRICT.

7. SHRI RAHUL MEENA IAS, COMMISSIONER RAJAHMUNDRY MUNICIPAL CORPORATION, RAJAHMUNDRY, EAST GODAVARI DISTRICT. 533101. R 7 IS IMPEADED AS PER COURT ORDER DATED 20.02.2026, VIDE IA NO-1 OF 2026 IN CC NO-2983 OF 2025

...CONTEMNOR(S):

Petition under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act 1971 praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit file herein the High Court may be pleased to punish the Respondents under Section 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act willfully disobeying the orders of this Honble Court in W.P.No. 17783 of 2025, Dt.16.07.2025, passed by Honble Justice N Harinath Garu, and pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased May be pleased to implead the Proposed Implead Respondent herein as Respondent No.7 in C.C.No. 2983 of 2025, and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1. RAVULA NAGARJUNA

Counsel for the Contemnor(S):

1. A S C BOSE (SC FOR MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS AP)

2. SREEKANTH REDDY AMBATI

3. T LAKSHMI PADMAJA

The Court made the following:

Order:-

The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the order passed by this Court in W.P.No.17783 of 2025, dated 16.07.2025 has been complied with and as such no further orders are necessary in this Contempt Case.

2. Accordingly, this Contempt Case is closed. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, miscellaneous petitions pending, if any, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE HARINATH.N

24.04.2026
SR